laws and regulations, as may be applicable and the enabling provisions of Memorandum and 

Articles of Associations of the Company and applicable pemissions, sanctions and approvals as 

may be required in this regard, approval of members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five 

Crore) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of 7 10/- each to 

30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of 
10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per 

the Memorandum and Articles of Asociation of the Company.